32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

32.4	Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures in financial instruments (including intra-group balances) to the various foreign
currencies (other than the respective functional currencies of group entities) are mainly as follows:

SINGAPORE
DOLLAR RENMINBI

THE GROUP S$’000 S$’000

2022

Trade and other receivables – 2,344

Cash and bank balances 9 –

Net exposure 9 2,344

2021

Trade and other receivables 21,150 368

Trade and other payables (28,088) –

Net exposure (6,938) 368

The Company

2022

Trade and other receivables – 2,344

Net exposure – 2,344

2021

Trade and other receivables – 368

Net exposure – 368

LEY CHOON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 165

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2022

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

32.4	Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Singapore dollar (“SGD”) and
Renminbi (“RMB”) exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

SGD -  strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) – (347) – –

-  weakened 5% (2021: 5%) – 347 – –

RMB -  strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 117 18 117 18

-  weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (117) (18) (117) (18)

32.5	Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group is exposed to market price risks arising from its investment in equity securities listed on the SGX-ST. Such
investments are designated at FVTPL. The Group does not actively trade the investments.

Market price sensitivity

At the end of the reporting period, if the Straits Times Index had been 5% (2021: 5%) higher/lower with all other variables
held constant, the Group’s profit before tax would have been S$1,000 (2021: S$3,000) higher/lower, arising as a result of